

CBI vs. Varun Popli
RC 14A/2024/CBI/AC-III/ND
CC No. 63/2025

28.08.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

Applicant Varun Popli(through VC)

1. Application dated 08.07.2025 filed on behalf of accused/applicant Varun Popli, which was disposed off *vide* Orders dated 31.07.2025 has been taken up again on an application filed by CBI seeking clarification of orders dated 31.07.2025.
2. I have heard the arguments advanced on this application and have perused the Orders dated 31.07.2025 *vide* which the application filed earlier by applicant Varun Popli seeking directions to CBI for preservation of Call Data Records and Location Data Charts of all members of trap team was allowed and disposed off.
3. Perusal of the said Order reveals that in Para 13 of the said Order it was observed that in view of the facts averred by the accused/applicant in his application, call data records of not more than 3 months is required to be preserved i.e. “01.06.2024 to 31.08.2024”. Having said so, while disposing off the said application, in Para 14 the dates of preservation of CDRs and Location Data Charts of all the members of the trap team, residence

search team, were inadvertently mentioned as from “15.05.2024 to 08.07.2025”, whereas it should have been from “01.06.2024 to 31.08.2025”.

4. In view thereof, the present application filed on behalf of CBI is allowed. The dates mentioned in Para 14(i) of Orders dated 31.07.2025 are accordingly **corrected** and the same be read as “**01.06.2024 to 31.08.2024**” instead of “15.05.2024 to 08.07.2025”.
5. Application of CBI stands disposed off.
6. This Order be read as part of Orders dated 31.07.2025.
7. As prayed, copy of this Order be given *Dasti*.

(Kanwal Jeet Arora)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/28.08.2025