

IA no. 02/2025
CBI vs Varun Popli
RC no. 2182024A0014
Case no. 63/25

06.10.2025

Present : >Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, SPP for CBI.
>Ms. Neelam Popli and Sh. Giriraj Sharma, Advocates with
applicant/accused Varun Popli.

Part arguments heard. Applicant present in person admitted that he had appeared through VC in the court concered on 28.08.2025 but stated that it was in respect of his another application for return of his mobile and laptop.

During arguments, counsel also stated that this court can entertain the revision against the order of its own court and has power to review its order dated 28.08.2025 and to restore the earlier order dated 31.07.2025. Let the counsel to show under which provision of BNSS or Cr PC this court can review its own order or can treat this application as revision against its own order. Counsel wants 15 days time.

Put up on **30.10.2025 at 10.00 AM** for arguments on maintainability of this application.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Officiating Principal District & Sessions Judge
Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-08
RACC/ND : 06.10.2025