

CNR No. DLCT11-000804-2025
CBI No. 63/2025
RC No. 208/2024/A0014/CBI/AC-III/ND
CBI Vs. Varun Popli

05.12.2025

Present: Sh. A.K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
IO Sanat Soni is also present.
Accused Varun Popli is present on bail.
Ms. Neelam and Sh. Giri Raj Sharma, Ld. Counsels
for the accused.

Ld. Sr. PP has stated that they have already returned the laptop to the accused and are giving the cloned data copy of the mobile phone as well as have produced a sealed envelope bearing the seal of CFSL “JB, CFSL, DFSS/ND, SSA (PHY)” containing the copies of the recorded conversation Q1, Q2, and specimen voice of the accused and complainant S1 and S2. Ld. Sr. PP has stated that they have received three CDs in the aforesaid sealed cover which is one copy of the accused, one copy of the court and remaining one copy is to be given to IO of the case. The same is stated to be prepared from the original record which is in the sealed condition only in the Malkhana. The sealed envelope bearing the CFSL seal is allowed to be desealed and opened before the court from which one copy is supplied to the accused and one copy is given to the IO of the case. Remaining copy is kept in the court record.

Ld. Sr. PP has also stated that they have also supplied a copy of the CCTV footage of the restaurant in the pen drive and all the relied upon documents to the accused.

Put up for checking and scrutiny of the documents on 12.12.2025.

IA 3/2025

This is an application filed by the applicant/accused for renewal of the passport. Reply to the application has already been filed.

As per the reply, CBI has no objection for renewal of the passport but stated that the applicant/accused should not be allowed to travel out of India without prior permission of the court. This condition is acceptable to the applicant/accused.

Accordingly, the application is allowed. Passport be released to the applicant for renewal and after renewal of the passport, the same be deposited before the court within two days.

The application is accordingly disposed off.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the accused/applicant.

(Dinesh Bhatt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/05.12.2025