

CNR No. DLCT11-000804-2025
CBI No. 63/2025
RC No. 218/2024/A0014/CBI/AC-III/ND
CBI Vs. Varun Popli

23.02.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Sub Inspector Danish Hussain is also present with the case properties.
Accused Varun Popli is present on bail.
Sh. Anurag Andley (through VC), Sh Sahil Nagar and Ms. Neelam (through VC), Ld. Counsels for accused.

IA no. 05/26

This is an application seeking modification of the order dated 05.12.2025 in view of the Office Memorandum & Gazette Notification dated 06.12.2024.

Reply to the application has already been filed wherein CBI states that they have no objection for renewal of the Passport subject to the condition that he may not leave the country without prior permission of the concerned court.

Accordingly, in view of the reply submitted by the CBI, the present application is allowed. The passport be released to the applicant for applying renewal of the same for a normal period of 10 years subject to compliance of rules and procedure as applicable. The passport issued/renewed, if any, shall remain subject to all existing and future orders passed by the concerned court and further that the applicant shall not leave the country without prior permission of the concerned court. Applicant shall immediately within a period of one week of the receipt of the passport, deposit the same in the concerned court.

With these directions, the application is disposed off and be tagged with the main file.

IA no. 06/26

This is an application for inspection of video recordings and pre-trap and trap proceedings under section 207 (V) Cr.P.C./230 (V), BNSS, 2023 filed on behalf of accused.

Another application u/s 91 Cr.P.C. has also been filed today on behalf of accused for supply of copy of the video recordings of trap proceedings.

The envelope containing the trap proceedings is sealed with the seal of the CBI bearing seal no. AC-III, New Delhi, 56-2024. At request, the same is allowed to be opened. The IO has been directed to prepare the copy of the same and handover the same to the counsel for the accused.

After opening, the same has been played which is seen by the Ld. Counsel for the accused and thereafter a copy of the same has been given in the pen drive of the Ld. Counsel for the accused.

The SD card of the video recording of the trap proceedings be kept in the same cover and reseal with the court seal.

Both the applications are disposed off accordingly and be tagged with main file.

Put up on **06.03.2026** for arguments on charge.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/23.02.2026